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I hired the CPA Joanne Barnes, she created accounting entanglements such as 1,475.97 - 816.00 = 659.97, and Edward Whites makes it appear that I created them.
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EpbwarDp J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 8368-8444

May 19, 1992

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
c/o Edgar A. Prichard, Esq.
8280 Greensboro Dr.

#900

McLean, Va. 22102

Re: Estate of Jean M. 0' Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell, *

In your letter of May 6 to Jean you asked that I communicate
with you with regard to the Harold O'Connell Trust.
" - . L4

I am trying to prepare the estate tax, and as usual in these
cases, there are problems trying to understand the flow of debts
and income.

I do have a few questions which are put forward simply so that
the figures on the Trust's tax returns and accounting will agree
with the estate's.

1. The K-1 filed by the Trust for 1991 showed income to your
mother of $41,446.00. The Seventh Accounting appears to show a
disbursement to her of $40,000.00 plus first half realty taxes paid
by the trust for her and thus a disbursal to her of $1794.89. 1If
these two disbursals are added the sum is $41,794.89. This leaves
$348.89 which I cannot figure out. It could well be a disbursal of
principal and not taxable.

2. The K-1 filed by the Trust showed a payment of $816.00 in
interest to the estate. You sent a check in the amount of $1475.97
to the estate. What was the remaining $659.97? Do I have this
confused with the tax debt/credit situation which ran from the
Third Accounting?

3. On the Seventh Accounting "Income per 7th Account" is
shown as $5181.71, but I cannot figure that one out either.

I am of the opinion that the estate owes the trust for the
second half real estate taxes from September 15, 1991 through
December 31, 1991 in the amount of $1052.35. This is shown on your
accounting a disbursed to the helrs Should this be paid back to
the heirs or to the Trust?

I believe that the income received from the savings accounts



anthonyoconnell
Rectangle


Page 2
Ltr to Mr. Anthony M. 0O'Connell
May 19, 1992

from September 15 to the date the various banks made their next
payment to the Trust (9/30 and 9/21) should be split on a per diem
basis, since the Trust terminated on her death. This will be a
small amount of course.

Are there any other debts which your Mother owed the Trust?

I realize that Jo Ann Barnes prepared this and if you
authorize it I can ask her to help me out.

Please understand that I have no problem with the Accounting,
I m just trying to match things up. In the long run, since the
beneficiaries are the same, the matter is academic.

Please send the bill for the appraisal whenever you receive
it. Jean is filing the Fairfax form for re-assessment in her
capacity as a co-owner in order to give us a better basis to get

.this assessment changed and to meet the county's deadline. It will
state that the appraisal you have ordered will follow. I think
this will be to all of your benefit in the long run.

/

Edward J. White

EJW/e
Copy to: Jean M. Nader
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Twelfth
Account



Anthony M. O'Connell,

Trustee ww.of H. A. O’Connell
216 Govemor's Lane Apt 12
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801
August 9, 1999

Commissioner of Accounts Jesse B. Wilson III
Deputy Commissioner of Accounts Peter A. Amtson
Fair Oaks Plaza

Suite 500 3

11350 Random Hills Road

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Assistant Commissioner of Accounts Henry C. Mackall
Mackall Mackall Walker & Gibb
4031 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Reference:
Trust ww H. A. O'Connell
Fiduciary Number 21840
Twelfth Account covering the period
1/1/96-12/31/96

A check for $ 63.00 is enclosed to file this Twelfth Account. This is not a Final Account.

The accounting for the Trust w/w of H. A. O’Connell was entangled with the accounting of the
Estate of Jean M. O’Connell, fiduciary # 49160, by the CPA (firm) I hired and by the lawyer who
is co-executor for the Estate:

Ms. Jo Anne Bames, CPA (firm)
Bruner, Kane & McCarthy, Limited
700 North Fairfax

Alexandria, Virginia 22313

Mr. Edward White, Attorney and Co-Executor
P. O. Box 207
Kinsale, Virginia 22488 (Last known address)

Those who control the entanglements control the people and assets that are entangled. I have
experienced the CPA-lawyer entanglements before and know it would be foolhardy to try to sell
Accotink (my family’s remaining real estate, B8845 p1444 and B8307 p1446) until all the
entanglements are removed and the accountings are clear.



To keep this Twelth Account simple and clear I will only address one of the known
entanglements. In short, the CPA (firm) did the Trust’s Seventh Court Account in a manner that
required me to pay the Estate $ 1,475.97. The lawyer discovers that this is $659.97 too much. I
can’t get the CPA (firm) or the lawyer to address this $659.97 debt much less pay it back. This
one is easy to see because it is clearly stated in the beginning of the Estate accounting as a Debt
Jfrom the Harold O’Connell Trust 659.97. If you review the attached pages 1 through 17 that
are part of this Twelfth Account you may notice that:

The lawyer unilateraly hires the CP% into the Estate (page 1).

The lawyer will seek my sister’s approval to sue me if I don’t file the Trust’s Seventh
Court Account early (page 1). The combined advice of the CPA(firm) and the lawyer
force me to file it approximately eighteen months earlier than the Commissioner’s
scheduled date of October 20, 1993, because I cannnot convince my sister, Jean Nader,
that their combined advice is wrong (pages 5, 6 and 7). This places the filing of the Trust
Account before the filing of the Estate Tax Return that is due on June 15, 1992. This
makes it easier to entangle the Trust accounting with the Estate Tax Return accounting
and make it appear to my family that the estate was damaged by my management of the
Trust.

The lawyer’s letter of April 22, 1992 lists a Debt from the Harold O ’Connell Trust
659.97 (page 3) even though I do not sign or submit the Trust’s Seventh Court Account
that created the $659.97 debt until May 11, 1992 (page 8). The lawyer’s letter of May 19,
1992 makes it appear that he doesn’t know what this $659.97 is about and that it is my
fault (pages 9 and 10).

This $659.97 débt is reported to the IRS (page 16 ). But when I ask the lawyer and CPA
(firm) about this $659.97 debt they avoid it (page 15), don’t know what I’m talking about
(text box on page 16), or don’t respond (page 17).

Do any of you have the power to compel the CPA (firm) and the lawyer to:

W=

Explain why they created this $ 659.97 debt.
Explain why I am made to appear responsible for it.

Show exactly where this $ 659.97 debt is now.

Pay the $ 659.97 back from the estate to the trust.
Do it without inflicting anymore cost and conflict on any member of my family.



I want to keep this simple but you have to understand that the CPA (firm) and the lawyer avoid
accountability by using a trusting family member, with no accounting background, such as my
sister, Jean Nader, co-executor, to cover for them. Please note the advice that the lawyer expects
Jean Nader to rely upon in his letter of April 22, 1992. Jean Nader is innocent and is being used.
She does not understand that she is being used. She is not responsible for what the CPA (firm)
and the lawyer did. She did not do the accounting. I did not do the accounting. The CPA (firm)
and lawyer did the accounting. They will use Jean Nader again and again and again. She has been
led to believe that keeping estate accountings a secrect is being loyal to our mother (which makes
me appear disloyal). You have to go around Jean Nader to compel the CPA (firm) and the lawyer
to be accountable. Please; positively, absolutely, completely, and without exception, do not
allow the CPA (firm) and the lawyer to inflict anymore cost and conflict on any member of my
family. If you don’t have the power to compel tgg the CPA (firm) and the lawyer to expose and
remove the entanglements they created, please understand how I can’t.

I would appreciate any effort you might make. Thank you.

Sincerely,/77"f’,,—/ / -

‘,— =4 4 /// /’ a7 "/ / (’4/%7
(/[ -.2//{’) 4 '_, v/ L7 /{/— / t/
Anthony M. O'Connell,

Trustee w/w of H. A. O’Connell

Copy to:

Ms. Jo Anne Barnes, CPA

Mr. Ed White, Attorney and Co-Executor

Ms. Jean Nader, Beneficiary and Co-Executor
Ms. Sheila O’Connell, Beneficiary



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
Trust ww of H. A. O'Connell
Fiduciary # 21840
Anthony O'Connell, Trustee
Twelfth Account
Covering the period from 1/1/96 to 12/31/96

(This is not a Final Account)

3

Description Assets Received
(or on hand)
Balance brought forward from the Eleventh Account: $ 000.00

(Based on the known information and understanding at that time)

Due from the Estate of Jean M. O’Connell: $ 659.97

Are there any other debts which your mother owed the Trust? ?
(From the lawyer’s letter of May 19, 1999.
For me to find that out requires that I have access to all
the estate accountings.)

Known balance due from the Estate of Jean M. O’Connell
at this time: $ 659.97

7
Co
Anthony M. O'Connell,
Trustee ww of H. A. O’Connell
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Report to the
Judges

Approving the 11™ account as a final account
is the same as not recognizing the 12" account



IN THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS
CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA g

IN RE: Estﬁte of Harold A. O’Connell, COMMISSIONER’S REPORT

Trust : APPROVING FINAL ACCOUNT
Fiduciary No. 21840 ‘

To the Honorable Judges of Said Court:

1. By a Tenth Account duly filed herein and approved by the
undersigned on August 25, 1995, the trustee herein, Anthony M. O’Connell, properly
accounted for all of the remaining assets reported as being assets of the trust created
by the will of Harold O’Connell and reported a zero balance on hand. A copy of said
account is filed herewith as Exhibit 1.

2. By an Eleventh Account, Anthony M. O’Connell, trustee, again
reported zero assets on hand and no receipts or disbursements. A copy of said
account is filed herewith as Exhibit 2.

3. Both the Tenth and Eleventh accounts carried the notation “This
is not a final account”.

4. In the ordinary case, an account which shows the distribution of
all rel:naining assets is filed as ’a Final Account, and its approval terminates the
fiduciary’s responsibility to the Court and permits the Commissioner of Accounts to

close the file.

5. The said trustee has also filed a Twelfth Account in which he
reports as an asset $659.97 “due from the Estate of Jean M. O’Connell”. A copy of

that “account” is enclosed herewith as Exhibit 3.
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Sticky Note
The 12th and 13th accounts had previously been declared delinquent. Penalties and recording fees were charged and paid  for for the delinquent 12th account.


Honorable Judges of Said Court
August 8, 2000 + Page 2

6. The Estate of Jean M. O’Connell, deceased, Fiduciary No. 49160,
was closed inl the Commissioner of Accounts office after approval of a Final Account
on May 31, 1994. @

7. The said $659.97 was the sul;ject of correspondence ‘petween the
said trustee and Edward J. White, attorney and co-executor of the estate of Jean M.
O’Connell, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits 4 and 5. In his letter,
Exhibit 5, the trustee explains that the $659.97 is part of a net income payment of
$1,475.97 which the trust owed the estate of Jean M. O’Connell. In that same letter,
the trustee states that “At this point in time, I believe Mr. Balderson and I are of one
mind that the estate does not owe the trust and the trust does not owe the estate”.
Mr. Balderson was a CPA for the estate. Both of these letters were provided to the
Commissioner of Accounts by the trustee in support of his “Twelfth Account”.

8. The trustee also provided the Commissioner with a copy of a page
from a “Jean M. O’Connell estate tax analysis” which shows $659.97 under “Assets” of
that estate as “Debt from Harold O’Connell Trust”. A copy of that page is attached as
Exhibits 6.

From a review of this information the Commissioner finds that there is no
evidence to support an assertion by the trustee that the $659.97 is an asset of the
trust. To the contrary, it appears that either it is not a debt at all, or, from the
estate’s point of view, it was money owed by the trust to the estate, i.e. an asset of the

estate of Jean M. O’Connell. That estate has been closed for more that six years.
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I don't understand why my trusting the instructions of the accountants at this point in time, and my repeating those instructions, makes me, rather than the accountants, responsible for their instructions. 

anthonyoconnell
I don't understand why the Exceptions to the Commissioner's Report for the Estate of Jean O'Connell that has been on file since June 16, 1994, is not mentioned

I don't understand what happens to the Exceptions to the Commissioner's Reports. Can we expose the document trail for the Exceptions to the Commissioner's Report for the Estate, account #49160,  that was filed and recorded in the Court records on June 16, 1994?  Can we expose the document trail for the Exceptions to the Commissioner's Report for the Trust, account #21840,  that was filed and recorded in the Court records on August 23, 2000?




Honorable Judges of Said Court
August 8, 2000 + Page 3

Accordingly, the foregoing Eleventh Account of Anthony M. O’Connell, Trustee
has been mafked a “Final Account” by the undersigned and is hereby approved as a
Final Account in the trust under the will of Harold A. O’Connell and is filed herewith.

In the event that the trustee is successful .in recovering $659.97 or any other
funds which are proper trust assets to be accounted for, such may be reported to the
Commissioner of Accounts by an Amended Inventory and, thereafter, accounted for by

proper accounts.

. o d
GIVEN under my hand this 7 ~ day of August, 2000.

Respectfully submitted,

he

Jesse B. Wilso{i, III
Commissioner of Accounts
Fairfax County, Virginia

JBW:jcs
Enc.:. Exhibits, 1 -6

cc:  Anthony M. O’Connell, Trustee
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APED_) ,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINI 03759——67/@522

Trust u/w of H. A. 0O'Connell
' Fiduciary # 21840
Anthony O'Connell, Trustee .
' Eleventh Account + Finjatl l//’
Covering the period from 1/1/95 to 12/31/95

(This is

Description

-

a Final Account)g:j

Assets Received
(or on hand)

Balance brought forward from

Tenth Account:

s 00.00 —

LA [7 me/«% )/ %«;’75’%

Anthony O'Connell, Trustee
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Sticky Note
I don't understand why Jesse Wilson did not initial or date his change.  Without this how would anyone know that it was Jesse Wilson and not me that made the change, and that the change was made four years after this 11th account was posted?
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Commissioner of Accounts Office
Circuit Court of Fairfax County
Fair Oaks Plaza
Suite 500
11350 Random Hills Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Jesse B. Witson, 111 Telephone (703) 385-0268 Peter A. Amtson
Commissioner of Accounts Deputy Commissioner of Accounts

August 8, 2000

Mr. Anthony M. O’Connell
216 Governors Lane

Apt. #12

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801

RE: Harold A. O’Connell Trust;
Fiduciary No. 21840

Dear Mr. O’Connell:

Enclosed please find a copy of my report approving your 11t account as
trustee in the above matter as your Final Account. As you will see from the
report, it appears to me from the information you have provided that the
$659.97 debt you report is not a trust asset. Even if the debt existed as you
suggest, it’s collectability would be so problematic and uncertain, and the effort
so costly, as to render it worthless and make reasonable a decision for it to be
abandoned as an asset. It certainly should not be the basis for keeping this
trust estate open and requiring the filing of annual accounts indefinitely.

In the event that the trustee is successful in recovering $659.97 or any
other funds which are proper trust assets to be accounted for, such may be
reported to the Commissioner of Accounts by an Amended Inventory and,
thereafter, accounted for by proper accounts.

If you disagree with this action by me,|you may file exceptions|with the
Court within fifteen (15) days of the filing of my report and take the matter up @
directly with the Court.

Very truly yours,

~

Y

Jesse B. Wilsén, III
Commissioner of Accounts

JBW:jcs
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I don't understand what happens to the Exceptions to the Commissioner's Reports. 

Can we expose the document trail for the Exceptions to the Commissioner's Report for the Estate, account #49160,  that was filed and recorded in the Court records on June 16, 1994?  

Can we expose the document trail for the Exceptions to the Commissioner's Report for the Trust, account #21840,  that was filed and recorded in the Court records on August 23, 2000?
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Commissioner of Accounts Office
Circuit Court of Fairfax County

Fair Oaks Plaza
Suite 500
11350 Random Hills Road
SN Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Jesse B. Wilson, IIT Telephone (703) 385-0268 Peter A. Arntson
Commissioner of Accounts Deputy Commissioner of Accounts

August 8, 2000

Mr. Anthony M. O’Connell
216 Governors Lane

Apt. #12

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801

RE: Estate of Jean M. O’Connell
Fiduciary No. 49160

Dear Mr. O’Connell:

This will acknowledge receipt of a copy of your letter of July 24, 2000 to Judges
of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court of Virginia.

While I do not presume to speak for the Court or any of the Judges, I think that
it is safe to say:

(1) the Court is not organized or constituted for the purpose of
conducting the sort of investigation required to establish the facts that you allege in
your letter. The Court can only decide cases based on evidence produced by others;

(2) the officials who are responsible for conducting investigations of
alleged crimes in Virginia are the Commonwealth Attorneys (the prosecutors) in each
jurisdiction and the police departments and their detectives. If the available facts are
sufficient to convince the Commonwealth’s Attorney that it can be proved that a crime
has been committed, and that a prosecution is not barred by the statute of
limitations, his/her job is to bring the matter before the Court.

I hope this will be helpful.

Very truly yours,

Jesse B. Wilsbn, III
Commissioner of Accounts

JBW:jcs

cc: Honorable F. Bruce Bach, Chief Judge
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Sticky Note
The issue is exposing the accounting trails at Bk467p191 and finding out where the money went.  Isn't this the purpose of approving the accounting?

I don't understand how following Jesse Wilson's instructions would result in exposing the accounting trails at Bk467p191. 

Because of the way the accountants use the family I believe the only way to expose the accounting trails would have to come from outside the established structure. Sunshine is the only protection the family has 





Gmail - Commissioner of Accounts John H. Rust and Staff; exposing Bk467p191 10/5/12 8:15 PM

Cl"l 1

Commissioner of Accounts John H. Rust and Staff; exposing Bk467p191

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com> Tue, Aug 28, 2012 at 10:07 AM
To: Brian Lowell <blowell@coaffx.com>, Cathy Brudvig <cbrudvig@coaffx.com>, "Commissioner of Accounts John H.
Rust" <jrust@coaffx.com>, Dale Royal <droyal@coaffx.com>, David Lee <dlee@coaffx.com>, Diane Yankowski
<dyankowski@coaffx.com>, Donna Sykes <dsykes@coaffx.com>, Elizabeth Poling <epoling@coaffx.com>, Hennie
Abalo <habalo@coaffx.com>, |bis Espinal-Banks <iespinal@coaffx.com>, Jennifer Anklewich <janglewich@coaffx.com>,
Jennifer Tomac <jtomac@coaffx.com>, Joyce Allen <jallen@coxffx.com>, Karen Davis <kdavis@coaffx.com>, Kim
Sharp <ksharp@coaffx.com>, "Marty Kacvinsky\"\" <mkacvinsky@coaffx.com>, \"Matt Andrusia\"
<mandrusia@coaffx.com>, \"Patty Lindsley\" <plindsley@coaffx.com>, \"Ron Kirby\" <rkirby@coaffx.com>, \"Sandra
Martin\" <smartin@coaffx.com>, \"Sharon Wester\" <swester@coaffx.com>, \"Thai Nguyen\" <tnguyen@coaffx.com>,
\"Tim McAlevy\" <tmcalevy@coaffx.com>, \"Traci Wenberg\" <twenberg@coaffx.com>, \"Vicky Kobe"
<vkobe@coaffx.com>

Dear Commissioner of Accounts John H. Rust Jr. and Staff;

| was pleasantly surprised (understatement) to see email addresses for the Commissioner of Accounts Office. It has
been my experience that a willingness to show email addresses shows a willingness for transparency and
accountability.

Would you please use your power to have the CPA Joanne Barnes and the Attorney Edward White expose their
accounting at Bk467p191; to untangle their accounting entanglements, and show where the money went?

| don't understand why both of my attached Exceptions to the Commissioner's Report disappeared. You can see
that both had been stamped as being received by the Court. Can we follow the document trails from that point and
see what happened to them? The Exceptions to the Commissioner's Report for the estate was filed on June 16,
1994. The Exceptions to the Commissioner's Report for the trust was filed on August 23, 2000. The latter contains
a copy of my actual 12th trust account and a copy of the Report of it to the Judges. They are different. The
Commissioner at the time closed the trust account against the trustee's efforts to expose the accounting of the CPA
and the Attorney.

Sincerely, Anthony O'Connell, Trustee for a Virginia Land Trust that the accounting at Bk467p191 entangles

References:

http://www.alexandriavirginia15acres.com (Trust property for sale in Fairfax County)

http://www.farm139.com (Trustee's individual property for sale in Highland County)

http://www.catbird-seat.com (lllegal lien; what the lien is against remains unknown)
http://www.canweconnectthedots.com (Can we find out where the money went in our Mother's estate; Bk467p1917?
Our family is innocent)

4 attachments

:] exceptions1994-3p.pdf
56K

-j exceptions2000-52p.pdf
853K

https://mail.google.com/mail /?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search=sent&th=1396e33e334f306b Page 1 of 3


http://www.alexandriavirginia15acres.com/
http://www.farm139.com/
http://www.catbird-seat.com/
http://www.canweconnectthedots.com/
https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=att&th=1396e33e334f306b&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_h6f3uhpa0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=att&th=1396e33e334f306b&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_h6f3utpr1&safe=1&zw
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Mail Delivery Subsystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com> Tue, Aug 28, 2012 at 10:07 AM
To: anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com

Delivery to the following recipient failed permanently:
jallen@coxffx.com

Technical details of permanent failure:
DNS Error: Domain name not found

DKIM-Signature: v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed;
d=gmail.com; s=20120113;
h=mime-version:date:message-id:subject:from:to:content-type;
bh=ehMygHjhWQQ4IOMGu9unWV3+YfYXtKag2vrLtQfo69g=;
b=celeSQDAQNGD6zpwS/IfChgPs2P/Mgm1t1UUhr0Z20IKhhGxr5wOwmnkcM8zA97IMkC
wyn8P5zg8l007BROFuVT65YNFoUadoXgBxaxXSDx/t6 WM2HTSLMKktiX3ig52RevgPcCa
OIC2Z+4eComVgnN7TiYQN2T49gCSywQL6qe3FJI7T9KTYRGCUOIW8tHpo75uUZvRw+A9M
23/liLdIWbmR8wiP6AM600Y 3DWihsaURuBkrSTD3mXYJOrUqOEpl2RZm1FaHXVOkZd2S
LbnAstlV2GegAyjm2SgVyztvicq6FdjmMpLd0cZjG65tDIWeli5COgEHaZ8 TmSnbFASC
zBcw==
MIME-Version: 1.0
Received: by 10.42.85.69 with SMTP id p5mr14714789icl.24.1346173661033; Tue,
28 Aug 2012 10:07:41 -0700 (PDT)
Received: by 10.64.55.134 with HTTP; Tue, 28 Aug 2012 10:07:38 -0700 (PDT)
Date: Tue, 28 Aug 2012 10:07:38 -0700
Message-ID: <CA+8KOFTSrym18W2zuGTJ7ENOV-Vf2ZFXqFoNjmTUSm78nEOcAA@mail.gmail.com>
Subject: Commissioner of Accounts John H. Rust and Staff; exposing Bk467p191
From: Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>
To: Brian Lowell <blowell@coaffx.com>, Cathy Brudvig <cbrudvig@coaffx.com>,
"Commissioner of Accounts John H. Rust" <jrust@coaffx.com>, Dale Royal <droyal@coaffx.com>, David Lee
<dlee@coaffx.com>,
Diane Yankowski <dyankowski@coaffx.com>, Donna Sykes <dsykes@coaffx.com>,
Elizabeth Poling <epoling@coaffx.com>, Hennie Abalo <habalo@coaffx.com>,
Ibis Espinal-Banks <iespinal@coaffx.com>, Jennifer Anklewich <janglewich@coaffx.com>,
Jennifer Tomac <jtomac@coaffx.com>, Joyce Allen <jallen@coxffx.com>, Karen Davis <kdavis@coaffx.com>,
Kim Sharp <ksharp@coaffx.com>,
=?1S0-8859-17B?TWFydHkgS2Fjdmluc2t5lilgPG1rYWN2aW5za3lAY29hZmZ4LmNvbT4sICJN
YXROIEFuZHJ1c2IhliA8?=
=?1S0-8859-17?B?bWFuZHJ1c2IhQGNvYWZmeC5jb20+LCAIUGFOdHkgTGluZHNsZXkilDxwbG
lUZHNsZXIAY29hZmZ4LmNv?=
=?1S0-8859-17B?bT4sICJSb24gS2lyYnkilDxya2lyYnlAY29hZmZ4LmNvbT4sICJTYW5kecmEg
TWFydGluliA8c21hcnRp?=
=?1S0-8859-17B?bkBjb2FmZnguY29tPiwglINoY XJvbiBXZXNOZXIiIDxzd2VzdGVyQGNvYWZm
eC5jb20+LCAIVGhhaSBO?=
=?1S0-8859-17B7?23V52W4ilDx0bmd1eWVuUQGNvYWZmeC5jb20+LCAIVGIIE1jQWxIdnkilDxObWNhbG
V2eUBjb2FmZngu?=
=?1S0-8859-17B?Y29tPiwglIRyYWNplFdibmJicmcilDx0d2VuYmVyZ0Bjb2FmZnguY 29tPiwg
IZpY2t5IEtvYmU="7= <vkobe@coaffx.com>

https://mail.google.com/mail /?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search=sent&th=1396e33e334f306b Page 2 of 3


https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=att&th=1396e33e334f306b&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_h6f3vlzs2&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=att&th=1396e33e334f306b&attid=0.4&disp=attd&realattid=f_h6f3w0mi3&safe=1&zw
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SPS

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
4110 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

703-691-7320
(Press 3, Press 1)

IN RE: Harold A OConnell
CL-2012-0013064

TO: Anthony Miner OConnell
439 S Vista Del Rio
Green Valley 2R 85614

Brizona
SUMMONS - CIVIL ACTION

The party, upon whom this summons and the attached complaint are served, is hereby
notified that unless within 21 days after such service, response is made by filing in the
Clerk’s office of this Court a pleading in writing, in proper legal form, the allegations and
charges may be taken as admitted and the court may enter an order, judgment or decree

. against such party either by default or after hearing evidence.
APPEARANCE IN PERSON IS NOT REQUIRED BY THIS SUMMONS.

Done in’ the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia, on Tuesday, September 04, 2012.

JOHN T. FREY, CLERK

ﬁﬂf Bihidr

/ Deputy Clerk

Plaintiff’s Attorney Elizabeth Chichester Morrogh




VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER,
Plaintiff,
V.

ANTHONY MINER O’CONNELL,
Individually and in his capacity as
Trustee under a Land Trust Agreement
Dated October 16, 1992 and as
Trustee under the Last Will and
Testament of Harold A. O’Connell
439 S. Vista Del Rio

Green Valley, Arizona 85614

and

SHEILA ANN O’CONNELL
663 Granite Street

Freeport, ME 04032

Defendants. .

)
)
)
)
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‘ CQMES NOW the Plaintiff, Jean Mary O’Connell Nader, by counsel, and brings this

action pursuant to §§ 26-48 and 55-547.06 of the Code of Virginia (1950, as amended) for the

removal and appointment of a trustee, and in support thereof states the following.

Parties and Jurisdiction

1. Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader (“Jean”) and Defendants Anthony Miner

O’Connell (“Anthony”) and Sheila Ann O’Connell (“Sheila”) are the children of Harold A.

O’Connell (“Mr. O’Connell”), who died in 1975, and Jean M. O’Connell (“Mrs. O’Connell”),

s

who died on September 15, 1991.



2  The trusts that are the subject of this action are: (a) the trust created under the Last
Will and Testament of Harold A. O’Connell dated April 11, 1974, and admitted to probate in this
Court on June 18, 1975; and (b) a Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992, which was
recorded among the land records of this Court in Deed Book 8845 at Page 1449.

3. Jean, Sheila, and Anthony are the beneficiaries of both of the trusts and, therefore,
are the parties interested in this proceeding.

Facts

4. During their lifetimes, Mr. and Mrs. O’Connell owned as tenants in common a
parcel of unimproved real estate identified by Tax Map No. 0904-01-0017 and located near the
Franconia area of Fairfax County, Virginia and consisting of approximately 15 acres (the
“Property”).

5. After his death in 1975, a 46.0994% interest in the Property deriving from Mr.
O’Connell’s original 50% share was transferred to a trust created under his Last Will and
Testament (the “Harold Trust”), of which Anthony serves as trustee. A copy of the Last Will
and Testament of Harold A. O’Connell is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

6. Mrs. O’Connell held a life interest in the Harold Trust and, upon her death in
1991, the trust assets were to be distributed in equal shares to Jean, Sheila, and Anthony as
remainder beneficiaries. Although other assets of the Harold Trust were distributed to the
remainder beneficiaries, the trust’s 46.0994% interest in the Property has never been distributed
to Jean, Sheila, and Anthony in accordance with the terms of the Harold Trust.

7. After Mrs. O’Connell’s death, her 53.9006% interest in the Property passed to
Jean, Sheila, and Anthony in equal shares, pursuant to the terms of her Last Will and Testament

and Codicil thereto, which was admitted to probate in this Court on December 10, 1991.



8. Thus, after Mrs. O’Connell’s death, Jean, Sheila, and Anthony each owned a
17.96687% interest in the Property, and the Harold Trust continued to own a 49.0994% interest
in the Property.

9. By a Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992, Jean, Sheila, and Anthony,
individually and in his capacity as trustee of the Harold Trust, created a Land Trust (the “Land
Trust”), naming Anthony as initial trustee. A copy of the Land Trust Agreement is attached
hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference herein. The Harold Trust, Jean, Sheila, and
Anthony (individually) are the beneficiaries of the Land Trust.

10.  The Property was thereafter conveyed by Jean, Sheila, and Anthony, individually
and as trustee of the Harold Trust, to Anthony, as trustee of the Land Trust, by a Deed dated
October 16, 1992 and recorded on October 23, 1992 in Deed Book 8307 at Page 1446 among the
land records for Fairfax County.

11.  Astrustee under the Land Trust, Anthony was granted broad powers and
responsibilities in connection with the Property, including the authority and obligation to sell the
Property. Paragraph 4.04 of the Land Trust Agreement states, in part, as follows:

If the Property or any part thereof remains in this trust at the expiration of twenty

(20) years from date hereof, the Trustee shall promptly sell the Property at a

public sale after a reasonable public advertisement and reasonable notice thereof

to the Beneficiaries.

12.  To date, the Property has not been sold, and the Land Trust is due to expire on
October 16, 2012.

13.  According to Paragraph 9.03 of the Land Trust Agreement, the respons%ility for
payment of all real estate taxes on the Property is to be shared proportionately by the

beneficiaries. However, if a beneficiary does not pay his or her share, the Land Trust Agreement

provides:



The Trustee will pay the shortfall and shall be reimbursed the principal plus 10%

interest per annum. Trustee shall be reimbursed for any outstanding real estate

tax shares or other Beneficiary shared expense still owed by any Beneficiary at

settlement on the eventual sale of the property.

14.  For many years, Jean sent payment to Anthony for her share of the real estate
taxes on the Property. Beginning in or about 1999, Anthony refused to accept her chepks
because they were made payable to “County of Fairfax.” Anthony insisted that any checks for
the real estate taxes be made payable to him individually, and he has returned or refused to
forward Jean’s checks to Fairfax County. Under the circumstances, Jean is unwilling to comply
with Anthony’s demands regarding the tax payments.

15.  Anthony is not willing or has determined he is unable to sell the Propefty dueto a
mistaken interpretation of events and transactions concerning the Property and, upon information
and belief, the administration of his mother’s estate. Anthony’s position remains intractable,
despite court rulings against him, professional advice, and independent evidence. As a result,
Anthony is unable to effectively deal with third parties and the other beneficiaries of the Land
Trust.

16. In 2007, Anthony received a reasonable offer from a potential buyer to purchase
the Prope.rty. Upon information and belief, Anthony became convinced of a title defect with the
Property that, in his opinion, was an impediment to the sale of the Property. A title commitment
issued by Stewart Title and Escrow on April 24, 2007, attached hereto as Exhibit C, did not
persuade Anthony that he, as the trustee of the Land Trust, had the power to convey the Property.
Because of this and other difficulties created by Anthony, the Property was not sold. .

17.  Since 2007, it appears the only effort put forth by Anthony to sell the Property has

been to post it for sale on a website he created, www.alexandriavirginial 5acres.com.




1>8. ‘Since 2009, Anthony has failed to pay the real estate taxes for the Proiaerty as
required by the Land Trust Agreement. Currently, the amount of real estate tax owed, including
interest and penalties, is approximately $27,738.00.

19.  Anthony has stated that he purposely did not pay the real estate taxes in order to
force a sale of the Property and clear up the alleged title defects.

20.  Since the real estate taxes are more than two years delinquent, Anthony’s failure
to pay may result in a tax sale of the Property. Anthony was notified of this possibility by a
notice dated October 26, 2011, attached hereto as Exhibit D. In addition to the threatened tax
sale, the Land Trust is incurring additional costs, including penalties, interest, and fees, that
would not be owed if Anthony had paid the real estate taxes in a timely manner.

21.  In May 2012, Jean, through her counsel, wrote a letter to Anthony requesting that
he cooperate with a plan to sell the Property or resign as trustee. To date, Anthony has not
expressed a willingness to do either, and still maintains that the alleged title defect and other

“entanglements” must be resolved before any action can be taken towards a sale of the Property.

CountI: Removal of Anthony O’Connell as Trustee of Land Trust

2. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 21 are incorporated by reference as if
fully stated herein.

23.  Astrustee of the Land Trust, Anthony has a fiduciary duty to comply with the
terms of the trust agreement, to preserve and protect the trust assets, and to exercise reasonable
care, skill, and caution in the administration of the trust assets.

24.  Anthony has breached his fiduciary duties by his unreasonable, misguided, and
imprudent actions, including but not limited to, his failure to sell the Property and non-payment

of the real estate taxes on the Property.



25. The breaches of duty by Anthony constitute good cause for his removal as trustee
of the Land Trust.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader prays for the following relief:

A. That the Court remove Anthony Minor O’Connell as trustee under the Land Trust

Agreement dated October 16, 1992, pursuant to § 26-48 of the Code of Virginia

(1950, as amended);

B. That all fees payable to Anthony Minor O’Connell under the terms of the
aforesaid Land Trust Agreement, including but not limited to, the trustee’s
compensation under paragraph 9.01, and all interest on advancements by the
trustee to the trust for payment of real estate taxes pursuant to paragraph 9.03, be
disallowed and deemed forfeited;

C. That all costs incurred by Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader in this action,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees, be paid by the Land Trust; and

D. For all such further relief as this Court deems reasonable and proper.

Count II: Removal of Anthony O’Connell as
Trustee of the Trust under the Will of Harold A. O’Connell

26.  The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 25 are incorporated by reference as if
fully stated herein.

27.  The terms of the Harold Trust provide that, upon the death of Mrs. O’Connell, the
assets are to be distributed to Jean, Sheila, and Anthony in equal shares. Notwithstanding the
terms of the Harold Trust and the provisions for its termination, Anthony entered into the Land

Trust Agreement in his capacity as trustee of the Harold Trust. As a result, upon the sale of the



Property, Anthony can exercise greater control over the Harold Trust’s share of the sale proceeds

than if the parties held their beneficial interests in their individual capacities.

28.  Other than its status as beneficiary of the Land Trust, there is no reason for the
continuation of the Harold Trust.

29.  On August 8, 2000, an Eleventh Account for the Harold Trust was approved by
the Commissioner of Accounts for the Circuit Court of Fairfax County and determined to be a
final account.

30.  Anthony repeatedly and unsuccessfully challenged the Commissioner’s
determination and requested, inter alia, that the Court and the Commissioner of Accounts
investigate a debt of $659.97 that he alleged was owed to the Harold Trust by Mrs. O’Connell’s
estate. In these proceedings, the Commissioner stated, and the court agreed, that there was no
evidence to support Anthony’s claims that a debt existed and, if so, that it was an asset of the
Harold Trust.

31.  Anthony’s repeated and unsuccessful challenges to the rulings of the
Commissioner of Accounts and the Circuit Court in connection with the Eleventh Account, and
his persistence in pursuing his unfounded claims to the present day, demonstrate that he is unable

to administer the Harold Trust effectively and reliably.

32.  Itis in the best interests of the beneﬁciariés of the Harold Trust that, upon the sale
of the Property, the net sale proceeds be distributed in an orderly and expedient manner. Based
on Anthony’s actions, he is not the proper individual to fulfill the trustee’s duties in
administering the Harold Trust. |

33. The removal of Anthony as trustee best serves the interests of the beneficiaries of

the Harold Trust.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader prays for the following relief:

A. That the Court remove Anthony Minor O’Connell as trustee under the Last Will
and Testament of Harold A. O’Connell, pursuant to § 55-547.06 of the Code of
Virginia (1950, as amended);

B. That all costs incurred by Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader in this action,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees, be awarded to her in accordance with § 55-

550.04 of the Code of Virginia (1950, as amended); and

C. For all such further relief as this Court deems reasonable and proper.

Count III: Appointment of Successor Trustee

34.  The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 33 are incorporated by reference as if
fully stated herein.

35.  Jeanis a proper person to serve as trustee of the Land Trust in order to sell the
Property on behalf of the beneficiaries of the Land Trust, and she is willing and able to serve in
such capacity.

36.  The best interests of the beneficiaries would be served if the Land Trust is
continuec.l for a sufficient period of time to allow the successor trustee to sell the Property, rather
than allowing the Land Trust to terminate on the date specified in the Land Trust Agreement.
Each of the individual beneficiaries of the Land Trust is age 70 or above, and it would be prudent
to sell the Property during their lifetimes, if possible, rather than leaving the matter for the next
generation to resolve.

37.  Jeanis a proper person to serve as trustee of the trust created under the Last Will
and Testament of Harold A. O’Connell, and she is willing and able to serve in such capacity.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader prays for the following relief:



That Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader be appointed as successor trustee under
the aforesaid Land Trust Agreement, with the direction to sell the Property upon
such terms and conditions as this Court deems reasonable and appropriate,
including, but not limited to, fixing a reasonable amount as compensation of the
successor trustee for her services;

That the term of the Land Trust be continued for a reasonable time in order to
allow for the sale of the Property;

That Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader be appointed as successor trustee under
the Last Will and Testament of Harold A. O’Connell for all purposes, including
distribution of the net proceeds of the sale of the Property that are payable to such
trust;

That all costs incurred by Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader in this action,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees, be paid by the Land Trust; and

For all such further relief as this Court deems reasonable and proper.

JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER
By Counsel

BLANKINGSHIP & KEITH, P. C.
4020 University Drive

Suite 300
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 691-1235

FAX: (703) 691-3913

By:

(ichorb Linrfl—

Eliz
VS

eth Chichester Morrogh

No. 25112

Counsel for Plaintiff
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